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A \nmlniom Capacity

1602. Stir! Madhu Llmaye:
Shel Kishen Pattuayak:

Will thl! Minister of Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) the total aluminium cap,rity tPat Govelnment propose to creat·e in the next five years In addition to th~
existing capacity;

(b) the quantity of which will be in the public and private sector separately;

(c) the proposed capacity of the Koyna Plant; and

(d) the terms of Wesl German co1!aboration?

The MilLlste. of Mines and Metals (Shr! S. K. Dey): (a) Capacity for aluminium product:on as on date is 88,350 tonlles which is expected to increase to 1,13,350 tom'.s by the end of Decemb"r. 1966 as a result of completion of projects noW in progress.
In the Fourth Plan, by the end of 1970-71, the installed capacity is expected t" Increase to about 2,70,000 tannes.

(b) Fourth Plan projects have not yet been finalised but It is expected that 70,000 to 80,000 tonnes will be
realised in the public sector and 80,00" to 90,000 tonnes in the private sector.

(c) 50,000 tonnes in two stages; each stage ~ 25,000 tonnes per annum.

(d) An Agreement was signed on the 6th January, 1966 between Bharat Aluminium Company (Private) Ltd.
(called BALCO), a Central Government Undertaking entrusted with the implementation of the Koyna Aluminium Project, and Messrs. Vereinigte Aluminium-Werk. Aktiengesellschaft (called VAW) of West Germany for consultancy services by the latter.
Under the Agreement, VAW shall assist BALCO in the planning, designing, construction and operation of an integrated aluminium project with a smelter capacity of 50,000 tonnes per annum and prepare a Project Report for the same. V A W shall also supply its operating experience, "know-how", and its patent property. It will depute it. specialists to India and arrange for the training of the Indian personnel in Germany. The Agreement is valid initially for a period of te'll years.
The fee to be paid by BALCO to VA W for the services to' be rendered by the latter is DM 8 m'lIion (approximately Rs. 0.95 crore) in German currency payable in in.talments, with BALCO having the option to pay the·
instalments after the start-up of the first stage of 25,000 tonnes per annum by export of aluminium.

Manufacture of Guns

1603. Shrl Daljlt Sinrh: Will the Minister of Industry be ple .. ed to refer to the reply given to Starred Quesfon No. 645 on the 3rd December, 1965 and state:

(a) whether any decision has been take'll to set up economic units to' manufacture 12-bore guns to meet the demand of the public;

(b) if so, the detail. thereof;

(c). whether the Punjab Govern-

